(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

vi)   Equity and commodity price risk

Price risk is the risk of fluctuations in the value of assets and liabilities as a result of changes in market prices of

investments. The Company has no exposure to changes in the quoted equity securities price risk as it has

investments in unquoted equity instruments only. The Company does not invest in commodities and is not

exposed to commodity price risk.

M.   Capital Management

The Company strives is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market

confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital as

well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders. The board of directors seeks to maintain a balance

between the higher returns and levels of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound

capital position.

Particulars
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

31 March 2020

Financial assets - - - -

Financial liabilities - - - -

Total Variable-rate instruments - - - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) - - - -

31 March 2019

Financial assets 70.76 (70.76) 46.04 (46.04)

Financial liabilities - - - -

Total Variable-rate instruments 70.76 (70.76) 46.04 (46.04)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 70.76 (70.76) 46.04 (46.04)

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

(₹ in Lakhs)

148

The Company has following outstanding forward contracts as on

31 March 2020: JPY Nil (INR Nil) [Previous Year - JPY Nil (INR Nil)]

31 March 2020: EUR Nil (INR Nil) [Previous Year - EUR Nil (INR Nil)]

31 March 2020: USD Nil (INR Nil) [Previous Year: USD NIL (INR Nil)]

The Company’s adjusted net debt to equity ratio is as follows.

Total borrowings 1 33,918.61 40,195.91

Less: Cash and bank balances 2 (67.72)

(257.93)

Adjusted net debt 33,850.89 39,937.98

[…]

Financial liabilities (30,000.00) (30,000.00)

(30,000.00) (30,000.00)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets -   817.28

Financial liabilities -   -
-   817.28

Carrying amount

31st March 201931st March 2020

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate

instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate

financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss, and the Group does not

designate derivatives as hedging instruments

under a fair value hedge accounting model.

Therefore, a change in interest rates at the

reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-

rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points

in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular

foreign currency exchange rates, remain

constant.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars

31 March 2020

Financial assets -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities -   -   -   -

Total Variable-rate instruments -   -   -   -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) -   -   -   -

31 March 2019

Financial assets 70.76 (70.76) 46.04 (46.04)

Financial liabilities -   -   -   -

Total Variable-rate instruments 70.76 (70.76) 46.04 (46.04)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 70.76 (70.76) 46.04 (46.04)

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

230

BEML LIMITED
56 TH ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

(vi) Equity and commodity price risk

Price risk is the risk of fluctuations in the value of assets and liabilities as a result of changes in

market prices of investments. The Group has no exposure to changes in the quoted equity

securities price risk as it has investments in unquoted equity instruments only. The Group does

not invest in commodities and is not exposed to commodity price risk.

M. Capital Management

The Group strives is to maintain a strong

capital base so as to maintain investor,

creditor and market confidence and to

sustain future development of the

business. Management monitors the